Item 2. Offer Statistics and Expected Timetable

Not applicable.

Item 3. Key Information

A. [Reserved]

B. Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth our cash and our capitalization:

• On an actual basis as of June 30, 2021; and

• On a pro forma basis to give effect to (i) the issuance of 77,962,578 ordinary shares to Phillips 66 in the
Phillips 66 Transaction for an aggregate purchase price of US$150 million and (ii) the incurrence of
indebtedness used to purchase our facility in Chattanooga, Tennessee, “Riverside” (locally referred to as
“Big Blue”).

The information contained in this “Capitalization” section contains translations of Australian dollar amounts
into U.S. dollars for convenience. Unless otherwise stated, all translations from Australian dollars to U.S. dollars
were made at A$1.3340 to $1.00 (the noon buying rate on June 30, 2021).

3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

You should read this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes
included elsewhere in this registration statement, “Operating and Financial Review and Prospects” and other
financial information contained elsewhere in this registration statement.

 Actual
Pro

Forma

 As of June 30, 2021 As of June 30, 2021

 US$1 A$ US$1 A$

Total cash and cash equivalents2,3,4 102,446,759 136,663,976 258,472,602 344,802,451

Secured, bank loans 4,053,922 5,407,932 4,053,922 5,407,932

Unsecured, other loans 641,449 855,693 641,449 855,693

Loan secured against Riverside3 — — 31,122,588 41,517,532

Total debt3 4,695,371 6,263,625 35,817,959 47,781,157

Contributed equity: 404,601,384 ordinary shares, no
par value, outstanding, actual 174,809,975 233,196,507 174,809,975 233,196,507

Phillips 66 capital raise2 — — 156,025,843 208,138,475

Total contributed equity (404,601,384 ordinary shares,
no par value, outstanding, on a pro forma basis) 174,809,975 233,196,507 330,835,819 441,334,982

Accumulated losses (61,419,236) (81,933,261) (61,419,236) (81,933,261)

Reserves 24,836,999 33,132,556 24,836,999 33,132,556

Total equity 138,227,738 184,395,802 294,253,581 392,534,277

Total Capitalization 142,923,109 190,659,427 330,071,540 440,315,343

1. Translation of Australian dollar-denominated amounts into U.S. dollars has been made at the noon buying rate on June 30, 2021 (US$1.00
= A$1.3340).

2. Pro-forma adjustment represents Phillips 66 capital raise of 77,962,578 fully paid ordinary shares for US$150 million translated into
Australian dollar at the XE.com at exchange rate as of 30 September 2021 (A$1.00 = US$0.7207), the date the funds were received.

3. Pro-forma adjustment represents long-term borrowings of U$30.1 million secured against Riverside property, translated into Australian
dollar at the XE.com at exchange rate as of 25 August 2021 (A$1.00 = US$0.7250).

4. As of September 30, 2021, we had cash and cash equivalents of A$290,971,003.

The outstanding ordinary share information in the table above is based on 404,601,384 ordinary shares